currencies of the Company are primarily the INR, USD and EUR. The currencies in which these transactions are primarily

denominated are USD and INR.

Exposure to currency risk

The summary quantitative data about the Company’s exposure to currency risk as reported to the management of the

Company is as follows:

31 March 2022 31 March 2021

USD GBP EURO USD GBP EURO

Cash and cash equivalents 2,925 - - 2,330 - -

Trade receivable 11,57,967 - 3,11,226 4,381,885 - 1,01,855

Trade payables - (96,116) (36,032) (16,524) (1,51,968) -

Borrowings (37,57,967) -  (2,41,490) -

Net exposure (25,97,075) (96,116) 2,75,194 2,26,201 = (1,51,968) 1,01,855

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonable possible strengthening/ weakening of the EUR, USD or INR against all other currencies at year end would

have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain

constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Profit or loss (before tax)

Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2022

USD (1% movement) (25,970.75) 25,970.75

GBP (1% movement) (961.16) 961.16

EUR (1% movement) 2,751.94 (2,751.94)

31 March 2021

USD (1% movement) 2,262.01 (2,262.01)

GBP (1% movement) (1,519.68) 1,519.68

EUR (1% movement) 1,018.55 (1,018.55)

-92 -

(= in Lakhs)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because funds are borrowed at both fixed

and floating interest rates. Interest rate risk is measured by using the cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest
rate. The borrowings of the Company are principally denominated in INR and USD with a mix of fixed and floating rates of

interest. The Company has exposure to interest rate risk, arising principally on changes in base lending rate and LIBOR

[…]

is as follows:

31 March, 2022 31 March, 2021

USD GBP EURO USD GBP EURO

Cash and cash equivalents 2,925 0 0 2,330 0 0

Trade receivable 11,57,967 0 3,11,226 481,885 0 1,01,855

Loans 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other financial assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Trade payables -1,15,73,378 -96,116 -36,032 (21,87,595 -1,51,968 0

Borrowings -91,40,503 0 0] (68,98,490) -

Other financial liabilities - - - - 0 0

Net exposure (1,95,52,989) (96,116) 2,75,194 | (86,01,870) (1,51,968) 1,01,855

- 145 -

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

42.

(= in Lakhs)

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonable possible strengthening/ weakening of the EUR, USD or INR against all other currencies at year end would
have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit

or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain
constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Profit or loss (before tax)

Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2022

USD (1% movement) (1,95,529.89) 1,95,529.89

GBP (1% movement) (961.16) 961.16

EUR (1% movement) 2,751.94 (2,751.94)

31 March 2021

USD (1% movement) (86,018.70) 86,018.70

GBP (1% movement) (1,519.68) 1,519.68

EUR (1% movement) 1,018.55 (1,018.55)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk because funds are borrowed at both fixed and
floating interest rates. Interest rate risk is measured by using the cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rate.

The borrowings of the Group are principally denominated in INR and USD with a mix of fixed and floating rates of interest.

The Group has exposure to interest rate risk, arising principally on changes in base lending rate and LIBOR rates. The risk